

The Supreme Court of Florida
(Before a Referee)

THE FLORIDA BAR,

Case No.: SC14-100

Complainant,

TFB File No.: 2012-70,119 (11P)

v.

JEREMY W. ALTERS,

Respondent.

**RESPONDENT, JEREMY ALTERS',
SUPPLEMENTAL ANSWER BRIEF**

ANDREW S. BERMAN
Florida Bar No. 370932
JAMIE L. WEBNER
Florida Bar No. 105634
Young, Berman, Karpf & Gonzalez, P.A.
1001Brickell Bay Drive, Suite 1704
Miami, FL 33131
(305) 945-1851 (phone)
(305) 377-2291 (direct)
(786) 219-1980 (telefax)
Email: aberman@ybkglaw.com
jwebner@ybkglaw.com
Counsel for Respondent

RECEIVED, 02/05/2018 01:43:27 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Citations. iii, iv, v

Symbols and References. vi

Statement of the Case. 1

Statement of the Facts. 1

Summary of Argument. 8

Argument. 10

 I. THE REFEREE PROPERLY EXERCISED HER
 DISCRETION UNDER RULES 3-7.6(q)(2) and (3) IN
 DENYING THE BAR’S COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH
 FAILED CLAIMS. 10

 A. The Bar lost every claim to which its costs
 were attributable. 11

 B. The Bar’s arguments that the Referee abused her
 discretion have no merit. 15

 C. The Bar’s cases are inapposite. 23

 II. THE REFEREE DID NOT ABUSE HER DISCRETION
 IN AWARDING ALTERS SOME OF HIS COSTS. 27

 A. The Bar never timely objected to Alters’
 motion to tax costs. 27

 B. The finding that the Bar’s prosecution of a
 particular matter was frivolous supports the
 cost award to Alters. 28

i.	The Bar’s interpretation of the language of Rule 3-7.6(q)(4) is contrary to its plain meaning.	28
ii.	The split decision reinstatement order, the probable cause finding and the withdrawal of summary judgment do not preclude a finding of frivolity.	32
	Conclusion.	37
	Certificate of Service.	37
	Certificate of Compliance.	38

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<i>Austin & Laurato, P.A. v. State Farm Ins. Co.</i> , 229 So. 3d 911 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2017)	33
<i>Bailey v. Christo</i> , 453 So. 2d 1134 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1984).	22
<i>Boca Burger, Inc. v. Forum</i> , 912 So. 2d 561 (Fla. 2005).	30, 33
<i>Correll v. State</i> , 698 So. 2d 522 (Fla. 1997).	23
<i>Dianne F. Dillon</i> , 2004 WL 5215018 (Mass. 2004).	20
<i>Florida Bar re Amendment to Rules Regulating the Florida Bar</i> , 644 So.2d 282 (Fla. 1994).	12, 31
<i>Florida Bar v. Bosse</i> , 609 So. 2d 1320 (Fla. 1992).	18, 31
<i>Florida Bar v. Chilton</i> , 616 So. 2d 449 (Fla. 1993).	32
<i>Florida Bar v. Davis</i> , 419 So. 2d 325 (Fla. 1982). 8, 11, 12, 13, 16, 21, 23, 25, 26	
<i>Florida Bar v. Kane</i> , 202 So. 3d 11 (Fla. 2016).	20
<i>Florida Bar v. Lechtner</i> , 666 So. 2d 892 (Fla. 1996).	23
<i>Florida Bar v. Martinez-Genova</i> , 959 So. 2d 241 (Fla. 2007).	11, 25, 26
<i>Florida Bar v. Miele</i> , 605 So. 2d 866 (Fla. 1992).	24, 25
<i>Florida Bar v. Whitney</i> , 132 So. 3d 1095 (Fla. 2013).	26
<i>Florida Bar v. Wilson</i> , 616 So. 2d 953 (Fla. 1993).	24
<i>Gorrin v. Poker Run Acquisition, Inc.</i> , Case No. 3D16-1426 (Fla. 3d DCA Jan. 31, 2018).	36

<i>Kozich v. DeBrino</i> , 837 So. 2d 1041 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2002).	34
<i>Ladner v. Plaza Del Prado Condo. Ass’n., Inc.</i> , 423 So. 2d 927 (Fla. 3d DCA 1982).	34
<i>Moritz v. Hoyt Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 604 So. 2d 807 (Fla. 1992).	13
<i>Mullins v. Kennelly</i> , 847 So. 2d 1151 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2003).	30
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 95 So. 2d 525, 527 (Fla. 1957).	15, 19, 20
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 866 So. 2d 51 (Fla. 2004).	15
<i>State v. Bodden</i> , 877 So. 2d 680 (Fla. 2004).	29
STATUTES:	
Fla. Stat. 57.105.	31, 32, 33
Fla. Stat. 57.105 (2017).	7, 9, 18, 30
Fla. Stat. 57.105 (1988).	30
RULES:	
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.150.	36
R. Reg. Fla. Bar 3-5.2.	34
R. Reg. Fla. Bar 3-7.2.	34
R. Reg. Fla Bar 3-7.6.	12, 29
R. Reg. Fla. Bar 3-7.6(b).	34
R. Reg. Fla. Bar. 3-7.6(q).	16

R. Reg. Fla. Bar 3-7.6(q)(2) and (3).....	9, 10, 16
R. Reg. Fla. Bar 3-7.6(q)(4).....	7, 18, 28, 29, 30, 34
R. Reg. Fla. Bar 3-7.6(q)(5).....	1, 9, 20, 27, 29
R. Reg. Fla. Bar 3-7.2.	34
R. Reg. Fla Bar. 4-3.1.	17
R. Reg. Fla. Bar 5-1.2(g) and (h).....	15, 16

OTHER SOURCES:

<i>Cambridge Advanced Learner’s Dictionary and Thesaurus</i> , © Cambridge University Press (Online Ed.).....	17
<i>The American Heritage Dictionary, New College Ed.</i> (1979).....	29
